

Terms of Use

By accessing or using www.truenorthdpc.com (the "Website"), you shall be deemed to accept and comply with these Terms of Use ("Terms"). If you do not agree to all of these Terms, then do not use this Website. These Terms apply to anyone visiting the Website, including current members of True North Direct Primary Care LLC.

- 1. Privacy. Please refer to our <u>Privacy Policy</u> which explains how we collect, use, and disclose information that pertains to your privacy. When you access or use this Website, you signify your agreement to the Privacy Policy as well as these Terms of Use.
- 2. Healthcare. This Website and its content is for informational purposes only. It is not a substitute for personal health care or medical advice. Please seek the advice of your physician or other qualified health provider if you have a question regarding a medical condition.
- **3. Copyright.** The materials on, and accessible from this website are the subject of copyright protection. You may not reproduce, duplicate, distribute, publish, modify, copy or transmit material from this Website unless you have obtained True North Direct Primary Care's prior written consent.
- 4. Links. True North Direct Primary Care is not responsible for the information or content of any site accessed, or linked to via this site. Links to other sites are provided for convenience only and do not represent any endorsement, sponsorship or approval of the products or services offered by the site owner, or the information or content on such sites.
- 5. Exclusion of Damages. True North Direct Primary Care shall not be held liable for any damages resulting from the use of, or inability to use, this Website or its content.
- 6. User Submissions. If you submit any business information, idea, concept or invention to True North Direct Primary Care electronically, then you automatically grant or warrant that the owner of that content or intellectual property has expressly granted True North Direct Primary Care a royalty-free, perpetual, irrevocable, world-wide nonexclusive license to use, reproduce, create derivative works from, modify, publish, edit, translate, distribute, perform, and display the communication or content in any media or medium, or any form, format, or forum now known or hereafter developed.

Effective Date: Dec 1, 2023